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WILLIAM F. WRAITH, SBN 185927
WRAITH LAW

24422 Avenida de la Carlota, Suite 400
Laguna Hills, California 92653

Tel: (949) 452-1234

Fax: (949) 452-1102

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Environmental Research Center

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
CENTRAL DISTRICT, STANLEY MOSK COURTHOUSE

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH
CENTER, a California non-profit
corporation,

Case No.: BC529471

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
Plaintiff,

WELLNESS WATCHERS GLOBAL,

)
)
)
)
)
)
Vs. )
)
LLC and DOES 1-25, Inclusive, g

)

Defendants.

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Court has entered Judgment and approved the
settlement by Stipulated Consent Judgment in the above-entitled matter. A true and correct copy

of the Stipulated Consent Judgment and Order is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
Dated: January 5, 2015 WRAITH LAW
W a2 ik
WILLIAM F. WRAITH
Attorney for Plaintiff

By:

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
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Attomcy for Plaintiff :
5 Environmental Research Center
6
GEORGE C. SALMAS, SBN BC57947]
7 || THE FOOD LAWYERS
1880 Century Park Eust, Suite 611
8 1 Los Angeles, CA 90067
9 Telephone: (310) 556-0721
Facsimile; (310) 788-8923
10
11 {] Attorney for Defendant
Wellness Watchers Global, LLC
12
13 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
4 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH " Case No.: BCE29471 p
17 {| CENTER, a Califoria non-profit
corporation,
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1 |l et seq. (also known as and heraiy after referred lo as “Proposition 65" regerding the following

products (hereinaﬁczj collectively the “Covered Products” or *Covered Product” (o refer o &

single paoduct): ' , . :

1) Ceantamed Worldwids, LLC Grees First.

2) Ceamarﬁe'dl Worldwide, LLe Greens Fimst Bexfy

3) Ceautamed Worldwide, LLC Rice Fiber First Stabilized Rice Brag Caplets

4) Cenutamed Worldwide, LLC. Herbal Cleanse First 7- Day, 24 lour hmer
Cleansing Formula (kit Includes Caautansed Worldwide, LLC AM Daytime
Farmula, Ceantamed Worldwide, LLC PM Nighttime Formula)

10 12 Plaintiff Environmental Ressarch Centey, Ing. (“ERC™) is & Californin non-ppofit

\oco\)muxh'wm

11 (] corporation acting as a private enforcer of Proposition 65 that is dedicared to, kmong other
12 |} causes, helping safeguard the pub]ic‘from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of .
13 || hazardons and toxjc chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employzes,
14 |land encoureging comporate responsibility. ERC brings this Action in.the public interest pursuant
" 15 |{to Califoria Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7.
16 1.3  Defwndant WELLNESS WATCHERS GLOBAL, LLC {"WELLNESS
17 || WATCHERS” or “DEFENDANT™) is a Florida L.L.C. The injunetive ralief, reformulation,
18 |f testing and warning requirements of this Consent Judgment will onty epply to any time in which .
19 {| WELLNESS WATCHERS qualifies as a “person in the cowrse of doing business,” as that term is
20 || defined in Health and Safety Code 2524911 (b) because they employ ten (10) or more
e 21 {lemployees. WELLNESS WATCHERS represents that at the time it stipulated to entry of this
b 22 || Consent Judgment it was Dot a “person in the course of doing business” because it had fewer
23 |{than 10 employecs. WELLNESS WATCHERS represents that it understands that even if
i) 24 [} WELLNESS WATCHERS is not a “person in the courss of doing business” pnder Propasition
25 |1 65, uther companies in its cliain of distribution (such as manufacturers, retailets, o distributors)
o 26 }| thet have 10 or more emplayees are not sxempt from Propozition 65 and could violate
bt 27 |{ Proposition 65 by knowingly and intentionally exposing individuals to chemicals contained in
o 28 [} WELLNESS WATCHERS products without Hirst piving a clear and reasonable warning.

wdu
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[PROPOSED] S5TIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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WELLNESS WATCHERS manufactures, distributes and sells the Covered Products.

14 Ifatany time WELLNESS WATCHERS employs 10 or more crployees, it will
nutﬁ‘y ERC of this fact within 30 days. If ERC sends a written request 1o WELL'NESS _
WA’I‘CHERS for proof of the number of employees for WELLNESS WATCHERS; w:thm 45
days WELLNESS WATCHERS will provide all apmoynate documerrtation to ERC ahowmg the
number of employces it has employed in the previons 24 months,

15  ERCand WELLNESS WATCHERS are hereinafier sometirnes referred to
individually as a “Party” or collectively s the “Parties.”

L6  On September 17, 2012, pursuant to California Health ang Safety Code Section
25249.7(d)(1), ERC served a Notice of Violations of Proposition 65 (“Notice of Violations™) on
the California Attorney General, other publie enforcers, and WELLNESS WATCHERS. A trus
and correct copy of the Notice of Violations is attached hereto as Exhibit A,

' 17 After more than sixty (60) days passed since service of the Natice of Violations,
and no designated governmental agency filed n complaint against WELLNIESS WATCHERS
with regard to the Covered Products or the alleged violations, ERC filed the Complaint in this
Action (the “Complaint") for Injunctive relief and civil penalties. The Complaiat is based on the

O N ;Y ot e W

s — — —
W e o

e e s
~N oy oy &5

allegations in the Notice of Violations.

18  The Complaint and the Notice of Violations euch allege that WELLNESS
WATCHERS menufactured, distributed, and/or sold in California the Covered Prodocts, which
contain lead, a chemical listed under Proposition 65 as s carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and
expose consumer.;z al a level requiting a Proposition 65 warning. They further allege that use of

LI R
L - ]

the Cavm@ Products exposes persons in California to lead without first providing clear and
reasoneble warnings, in viclation of California Health snd Safety Code Section 25249.46.
WELLNESS WATCHERS denies all material allegations of the Notice of Violation and the
Complaint, assert numerous affirmative defenses, and specifically denies thet the Covered
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Products require a Proposition 65 wamning or otherwise cause hanm {o any person.
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1.9 The Pariies enter into this Consent Judgment in order Lo setile, compromise and
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regolve disputed claims and avoid prolonged and costly litigation, Nothing in this Congent
- '

[PROPOSED] STIPINLATED CONSENT JUDOMENT
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Judgment, nor compliance with its tetms, shall constitute or be eonstrued a8 an admisgion by any
of the Parties, or by any of their respective officers, directors, sha;elmldars, employees, agents,
parent conpanies, subsidia;ies, divisions, affiliates, supplicrs, franchisees, licensees, distributors,
wholeselers, or retailers, of any fact, cunclusion of law, issue of law, vioiaﬁon of law, fault,
wrbngdoing‘, or liability, including without limitaﬁpﬁ, any admission conccnifng any alleged
violation of Prupbsitiqn 65. Except as expressly set forth hereln, nothing in this Cbnscnt
Judgment shall prefudice, waive, or itapair aoy right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties
may have in any other or future legal proceeding wnrelated o these proceedings. However,
nothing in this Section shall affect the enforceability of this Consent Judgment,

1,10 The “Effective Date” of this Consent Judgment shall be the date this Congent
Judgment is entered by the Courk. ‘

111 The texns of this Consent Judgment wese negotiated concurrentty with YOGA
WELLMESS, LLC, which is a defendant in the marter ERC v, YOGA WELLNESS, LLC, Los
Angeles County Supetior Court Case Number BC543397. WELLNESS WATCHERS and
YOGA WELLNESS, LLC are related in ownership and control, Therefore, the payments
required pursvant to this Consent Judgment, in Section 4, are jolntly and severally owed by
WELLNESS WATCHERS and YOOA WELLNESS, LLC,

2. JURISPICTION AND VENUE

For purpases of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Cowt has
jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Action and personal jurisdiction over the Parties, that
venue is proper in thig Court, and that thls Court has jurlsdiction to enter this Consent Judgment
pusuart to the terms set forth herein, ’

3, INJUNCYIVE RELIRY, REFORMULATION, TESTING, AND WARNINGS

31  WHELLNESS WATCHERS is not subject 1o the provisions of this Section until
guch time ax WELLNESS WATCHERS qualifies as 8 “person in the cowse of doing business”
by employing ten (10) or more employees. Begiming on the Effective Date, WELLNESS
WATCHERS shall be permaneatly enjoined from menufacstaring for sale in California, direetly
selling 1o a consumer in California or “Distributing into California™ uny of the Covered Products

-4~
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for which the maximum dafly dose recommended on the Jabe! contains more than 0.3
micrograms of lead, undess such Covered Product complies with the waming requirernents in

Section 1.3 or qualifies a “Reformulated Covered Product™ pumsuant to Section 3.4. “Distributixig(

into Ca!lforﬁa”,and “Distribute into California” mean to directly ship any of the Covered -
Produsts into California for sale or t sell any of the Covered Products to & distributor that
WELLNESS WATCHERS knows will scl) the Covered Produet in Califormia

32  Calculation of Lead Levels '

As used in this Consent Judgmeat, lead levels are calculated pursuant to the testing
protocol described in Section 3.5. For purposes of measuring the lead, the highes! lead detection
result of the 5 rendomly selested samples of the Covered Produets will be controlling.

33  Clenr and Reasorable Warnéings,

For those Covered Products that are subject to the warning requirement of Section 3,1,
WELLNESS WATCHERS shall provide the following waming;

WAﬁNIN G: This product contalns [lead,] a chemical known to fhe State of

California to &mse [cancer and] birth defects or other reproductive harm.

The text in brackets in the waming above is optional, except that the term “cancer” must
be inchurded onty if the maximum dally dose recommended on the label contring more thag 15
micrograms of lead.

The warning shall be prominently affixed to or printed upon the product’s labgl of the
Covered Product 50 a8 to be clearly conspicuous, as compared with other statements or designs
on the label as to render it Jikely to be read and wnderstood by an ordinary purcheser or user of

the product, If e waming is displayed on the product’s label, it shall be &t least the seme size as

the largest of any other hoalth or safety warnings on the product and the word “WARNING”
shall be in all capital letters end in bold print,
For any productz gold via a websie, the warning shell appear on the checkout page on the
website for Californin consurnars relating to any of the Covered Products being aold.
WELLNESS WATCHERS shall not provide any edditional information, statements, or
comments regarding Proposition €5 in addition to the Wamning,
-5-

Page 6 -0of 25
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34 Reformulated Covered Produets,

A Reformulated Covered Product is one for which the maximum recommended daily
serving on the Jabe] contains no more than 0.5 micrograrus of Jead per day. .

35  Testing and Quality Control Metbodology . o |

@) Beginning within one year of the Effective Date, WELLNESS WATCHERS shall
test five (5) randamly selocted samples of each of the Covered Products (in the form intended for
sale to the end-user) for lead content. The testing Tequirement does not apply to any of the
Covered Products for which WELLNESS WATCHERS has provided the warning specified in
Section 3.3,
(b) Testing for Yeed shall be performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma-Masg
Speotrometry (*ICP-MS™) or eny nther testing method subsequently sgresd to in writing by the

UQQOSUI&(DN'—-

e
N o~

Parties,

w

(e) Al testing pursnant 1o this Consent Judgment shall be performed by an
independent third party laboratory certified by the California Environmental Laboratory
Ascreditation Progmm or a laboratory that is registered with the United States Food & Drug
Adminisiration for the analysis of heavy mefals,

(d) WELLNESS WATCHERS shall retain alf test.results and documentation fora
period of four (4) years from the dete of the tevt. WELLNESS WATCHERS shall provide copies
of the test resalts to ERC within ten (10) days of WELLNESS WATCHFERS reteipt of the test
results,

o N R N
OWOQONIQ\UIJL

(€) WELLNESS WATCHERS shall test eazh of the Covered Produets at least once a
year for a minimum of four (4) consesutive years by testing five randomly selected samples of

each Covered Product which WELLNESS WATCHERS intends o sell or are manufacturing for
gale in Califomnis, directly selling to a consumer in Californis, or “Distributing into California. If

A
¥R

tests eondusted pursuant to this Section demonstrate that no warning is rsquired for & Covered
Product during each of four (%) consecutive years, then the testing requirements of thig Section
will no longer be required as to that Covered Product, However, if during or after the four (4)
year period, WELLNESS WATCHERS clianges ingredient suppliers for any of the Covered
b
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Products and/or reformulates sny of the Covered Products, WELLNESS WATCHERS shall test
that Covered Product annually for at least four (4) consequﬁve yenrs after such change is made: -
A ~ {f) For prposes of this Congent Judgment, daily lead‘expnsura levels shall be -
mensured in micregrams, and slyall be caleulated usmg the following formula; Micrograms of *
lcéd per gram of product, n:ultipliéd by grams per serving ofthe product {using the Jargest |
serving size appearing on the prodﬁct label), multiplied by Bervﬁ)gs of the product per day (ﬁsing
the Jargest number of servings in the recommended dosege appearing on the produet label),
whih equals micrograms of lead exposure per day.
4, SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

41  WELLNESS WATCHERS ghall make a total payment of $68,500.00 which shall
be itr full and final satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of ¢ivil penalties,
and attormey*s fees and costs."]'he Payments shall be made in twelve equal installments. The first

W N s W N =

B = o

installment of the payment, n the amount of $5,708.33 is due on the First of the month folfowing

—
SH W

the Effcctive Datc. The remaining eleven payments are due on the First of each roonth thereafter.
The payments will be sent ta counse} for ERC, William F, Wraith, Wraith Law, 16485 Laguma
Canyon Road, Suite 250, Irvine, Callfornia, 92618. The payments shall be issued as separate
checks apportioned as follows:

42  §13,456.00 shall be payable as civil penalties pursnent to California Health and
Safety Code Section 25249.7(b)(1). Of this amount, $10,092.00 shall ke payable to the Office of
Buvironmental Health Hazard Assessment (*OEHHA™ and $3,364.00 shall be payable to
Environmental Research Center, California Health and Safety Code Section 25249.12(c)(1) &
(d). WELLNESS WATCHERS shall send both civil penslty payments to ERC's counse) who
will beo responsiblé for forwarding the civil penalty,

43  $28,383.00 payable to ERC as reimbursement to ERC for reasonable costs

— mml bt e b
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associated with the enforcement of Proposition 65 and other costs incurred 5 a result of work in

,.
[
th

4

il

Kokl

bringing this Action; and (B} $13,456.00 shall be payable to ERC in liey of further civit
penzlties, for the day-to-day business activities such as (1) continued enforcement of Proposition

)
2
[CS I ]
~3 (=}

RIS 65, which ineludes work, analyzing, researching and testing consumer products that may contain

-

s
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[FROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT IUDGMENT
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Proposition 65 chemicals, focus'mg an the same or similar type of Ingestible products that sre the

e

subject matter of the current action and (2) the continued mmonitoring of past consenl judgments
and settlesnents to ghsre companies are in camplmnce with Proposition 65,

4.4 $12,705 00 pnyablc to William F. Wm:th as n:xmbursmncnt of BRC 8 attomey 5
fees and attorney’s costs,’

45  Pursuantto Swunn .11, WELLNESS WA’PCHFRS and YOGA WELLNESS
LLC are jointly and severally responsible for the full amount of the paymems required in this
Section. Therefore, cach owes the full amount, though only a total of $68,500.00 is owed
between WELLNESS WATCHERS and YOGA WELLNESS, LLC.

46 Inthe event that WELLNESS WATCHERS and YOGA WELLNESS, LLC fail to
remit each monthly payment owed under Section 4 of this Consent ] udgment on oy before the
due date, WELLNESS WATCHERS and YOGA WELLNESS, LLC will be deemed to be {n
material breach of It obligations under this Agreement and the remaining balance will become

R B S I R N
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sutomatically due in full,
5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may be modified only by: (i) Written agreernent and stipulation
of the Parties and (ii) upon entry of & modified Consent Judpgment by the Court, ERC is entitled

— ed e
~N >y W

to reimbursement all reasonable atlorneys’ fees and costs regarding any modification requasted
or initigted by WELLNESS WATCHERS,
6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
61  This Court shall retain hnrisdiction of this matter to enforce, modity or terminate
this Consent Judgment.
62  AnyParty may, by moﬁmﬁ or application for an order to show cause filed with

NN NN~
W N - o v o

this Court, enforce the rermg and conditions contained in this Consent Judgment. The prevailing

R

! party in any such motien or application may request that the Court award its reasonable

& B

attorneys’ fees and cosis assooiated with such motion or application,
7.  APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT .
Thia Consent Judgment shall apply 1o, be binding upon, and benafit the Pacties and their
-8 :

o
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{PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT TUDGMENT
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respective officers, directors, shareholders, employcees, ayents, parent companies, subsidisries,
divisions, affiliates, franchisees, licenseses, custormers (excluding private labelers), distributars,
wholesalcrs, tetailers, predecessors, successors, and assigns.

& BINDXNG EFFEC’I » CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

81 Thm Consent Tudgment i5 a full, Snal and binding resolution bctwccn ERC, an
behalf of itself and in the public interest, and WELLNESS WATCHERS of any alleged violation
of Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations for failure 10 provide Proposition 65 warnings
for exposure to lead from the hendling, use, or consumption of the Covered Products and fully
resolves all claims that have been or could have been asserted in this action up to and including
the Effbctive Date for fuilure to provide Proposition 65 wernings for the Covered Products, ERC,
on behalf of itself and in the public inferest, bereby releases and dischnrges WELLNRSS
WATCHERS and their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent
compemnies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisess, licensees, customers, (not
including private labelers) distribnitors, wholesalers, retailers, and all other upstream apd
downstream entities in the distribution chain of eny Covered Product, end the predecessors,
successors, ard assigna of any of them {collectively, “Released Parties™, from any end all
claims, actions, causes of action, suits, demand, linbilities, damagés, penaliies, fees, costs, and
expenses asserted, or that covld have been asserted, ns to any alleged violation of Proposition 65
arising from the failure 10 provide Proposition 65 warnings on the Covered Products regarding
lead.

82  ERC, on behalf of itself only, hereby releases and discharges the Released Partics
from al] known end woknown cleims, sanses of ection, suits, dameges, penalties, labilities,
injanctiva relief, declaratory relief, attomey’s feeg, costs, and expenses arising from or related to
the claimg asserted or that could have been asserted, under state or federal law, regarding the
presence of lead in the Covered Products or the facts alleged in the Notice of Violation or the
Complaint, including without limitation any and all claims conearning éxposure to any person to
lead in the Covered Products up to, and including, the Effective Date,

83  Compliance with the terms of this Congent Judgment shall be deemed to

-9-

JPROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT
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constitute compliance with respect to exposures to lead from the covered Products as set forth in
the Notice of Vialations and Complaint. ’

84  Unknown Chims 4

It is possible that other claims not now known to the Parties arising ovt of the fects
alleged in the Notice of Violations or the Complaint and relating fo lead in e Covered Products
that were manufseiuced before the Effective Date will develop or be discovered, ERC, on behalf
of itself only, waives California Civil Code Section 1542 as to any such unknown claims.
California Civil Code Section 1542 reads a8 follows:

“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICK THE

CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR S8USPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER

FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN

BY HiM OR HER MUST BAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER

SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR."

85  ERC, on one hand, and WELLNESS WATCHERS, on the other hand, each
release and waive all claims they may have against each other and their respective officers,
directors, emplayees, agents, representatives, and attorneys for any statements or actions made or
undertaken by them or their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, and
attorneys in connection with the Notice of Violations orthis Action.

9, CONSTRUCTION AND SEVERABILITY

94  The terms and conditions of this Consent Jndgment bave been reviewed by the
respective counse) for the Farties prior to its s};gning, and each Party has bad an oppartunity to
fully discuss the terms and conditions with its counsel. In any subrequent Interpretation or
canstruction of this Consent Judgment, the terms and conditions shal) not be construed against
any Party,
9.2 In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment is held by & pourt
to be unenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforcenble provisions shall nof be adversely
pffected.

9.3 The terms and conditions of this Consent Judpment shall be governed by and

-10-
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construed i accordanoe with the faws of the State of Califamia.
10. PROVISION OF NOTICE '

All notices required lo be. given to ejther Party o this Consmtludgment by the other
shall be in writing and sent to the followmg apents listed below by' (a) first-class, registercd, (b)
centifi ed mail, (b) overnight couricr, or (c) pessoned delivery to the followwg '

For Envirosmental Research Center
Chris Heptinstall, Rxecutive Direstor
Environmental Research Center

3111 Camino del Rio Morth, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108

Lo -~ SR D - T 7. T -S IC B Y

William F. Wraith, Esq.

Wraith Law

16485 Laiuna Cenyon Road, Suite 250
Irvine, CA 92618

— = e
SR

For WELLNESS WATCHERS GLOBAL, LLC
George C. Salmas, Esy.

The Food Lawy

1880 Century Paxk East, Suite 611

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone: (310) 556-0721

Facsimile: (310) 788-8923

- e = s
~N O Wn

Witha

WELLN&S WATCHERS GLOBAL, LLC
Mr. Stuart Benson

1289 Clint Moore Rord

Baca Raton, FL., 53487

L N B
= 8 B

ot 1. COURT APPROVAL

td 1.1 Upon exscution of this Consent Judgment i:y the Parties, ERC shall notice a
) Motion for Court Approval. The Partles shall use their best éfforts to support entry of this
Consent Judgment.

B8
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12 Ifthe California Attormey General abjects to any term In this Consent Judgment,
pod
- the Partles shall use their hest 2fforts to resolve the concer in a limely manner, and il possible
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prior to the hearing on the motion.
133 If this Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court despite the
-11-

N
o

|PRUPOSED) BTIPINATED CONSENT IUDGMENT




[ os:oniav pum. 12-18-2014 | 13 | Wralth_Law_Fox

From Wraith_Law_Fax

hu 18 Dec 2014 06:15:06 P - Page 13 of 25

Parties* best efforts, it shal) be null and void and have no fovee or effect,
12. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS |

This Stipalated Congem Jﬁdgmant may be exeonted in couﬁtcrparts, wf\ic;h taken together
shall bs decmea one docum;:nt., A fncsimi_lc or .pdf signam shal} be constried as valid and as
1|1e..otiginnl siémﬂ‘ure. | - o o
13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

13,1  This Consent Judgraent condains the sole and entire agteement and understanding

0 N O th & W N e

of the Parties with respest 10 the entise subject matter herein, and any and all prior discussions,
9 |l negotiations, commitnents and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral or

10 |{ otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained berein have been made by any Party.

11 }} No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to herein, shall be deamed to

12 {} exist or to bind any Party.

i ¥ 13.2  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authorized

14 |} by the Party be or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly

15 || provided herein, each Party shall bear ts own fees and costs, |

16 || 14. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS AND FOR APPROVAL

17 14,1  This Consent Judgment has came hefare the Court upon the request of the Parties.

18 || The Partjes request the Court to fully review thiz Consent Judgment and, being fully informed

19 || regarding the maiters which are the subject of this action, to?

20 (s) Find that the termns and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a good

21 || faith settlement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has been
E ) 22 Hdiligently prosceuted, and that the public interest Is served by such settlement; and

23 (b} Make the findings pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section
' 24 1125249.7()(4), emd spprove the Scttlement, and this Conseni Judgment.
Y
b d 26

P

e 27

oo 28
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IT IS SO STIPULATED:

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER
Dated; ;@%ff/sf
Dated: é/ / éﬁ (f
Vi ,/ {
APPROVED AS TO PORM:
WRAITH LAW

Dated:

William F, Wraith
Counsel for Environmental Research Center

THE FOOD LAWYERS
yg /éf/\ Dated:_g/: // —/?/ZO/ Yy

George C Sa!mns
Attorney for Defendant
Wellness Watchers Global, LLC

«13-
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1T IS SO STIPULATED:
ENVIRONMENTAL

#hu 18 Dec 2014 08:15:08 P

By:
Tis:

APPROVED AS TO FORM;

WRAITH LAW

Alliarm F. Wraith
Cowmeel for Environmental Research Center

THE FOOD LAWYERS

George C. Salmas
Attorney for Defendant
Wellness Watchers Global, LLC

ESEARCH CENTER

Dated: /é’f/ﬁ?// ¥

4 2l .
WELLNESS WATCHERS GLOBAL, LLC_ 3

' Dated:

Dated: __é/ 74 / 144

Dated:

13-
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RDER AND

Judgment is approved and judgment i hereby entered accordmg to its. terms. -
IT I8 50 ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, '

o DECEMBEN 26,2014 /%u &

Judge, Shperior Court a‘r‘ the State o

-14-

Hased upon the Parties’ Stipulaxion, and good cause appearing therefor, this Consent
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WRAITH LAW

16485 LAGUNA CANYON ROAD
SUITE 250
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618
Tel (949) 251-9977
Fax (949) 251-9978

September 17, 2012

 NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF - :
‘CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ,
(PROPOSITION 65) :

Deur Alleged Violators and the Approprate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center (“ERC”), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel, (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall, ERC iy
a Calitornia non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misusc of hazardous and
toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging
corporate responsibility. ’

HRC has identified violations of California’s Safe rinking Water and "Foxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65™), which is codified at Culiforia Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect Lo the products identified below. These violations have
oceurred and continuc to occur because the alleged Violators identified below failed to provide
required clear and reasonable wamnings with these products, This letter serves as a notice of
these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Scction 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement
agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectity these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the
copy of this letler served Lo the alleged Violalors idenlified below.

Alleged Vialators. The names of the companies covered by this notice that violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Wellness Watchers Global, LLC

Consumer Products and Listed Chemieals. The products that are Lhe subject of this
notice and the chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Ceanutamed Worldwide, LLC Greens First - Lead

Ceautamed Yorldwide, LLC Greens [irst Berry - Lead

o

Page 18 of 25
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Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
September 17,2012
Page 2

Ceautamed Worldwide, LLC Rice Fiber First Stabilizc;d Rice Bran Céplcts - Lead

Ceautamed Worldwide, LLC Herbal Cleanse First 7- Day, 24 Hour Inner Cleansing
Formula- Lead (The following produets are included in this kit: Ceautamed
Worldwide, LLC AM Daytime F‘orrnulu. Leuulumed Worldwide, LLC PM
Nighttinie Formula) )

On February 27, 1987, the State of California oﬁ'wlally listed lead as & chermcal known
to causc developmental toxicity, and malc and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992,
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause
cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Kxposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
_from the purchase, acyuisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently,
the primaty route of exposute Lo these chemicals has been and conlinues to be through ingestion,
but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day
since at lcast Scptcmber 17, 2009, as wcll as cvery day since the products were introduced into
the Califomia markctplace, and will continuc every day until clear and rcasonablc warnings arc
provided to product purchasers and users ot until these known toxic chemicals are either
removed [rom or reduced (o allowable levels in the products. Proposilion 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be providéd prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. ‘The method
of warning should be a waming that appears on the product label. The Violators violated
Proposition 65 because it {ailed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals,

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and u desire to have these
i-*  ongoing violations of Califomnia law quickly rectified, ERC-is interested in seeking a
) constructive resolution of this matter that includes an cnforceable written agrecment by the
. Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the
.y identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay
~  anappropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer
" exposures to the identified chemicals, ag well as an expensive and time consuming litigation,
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Notice of Violations of Califomia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ex. seq.
September 17, 2012
Page 3

ERC has retained me as Jegal counsel in connection with this matter, Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office
address and telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

William L', Wraith

Altachmenis
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary (Lo Wellness Watchers Global, LLC, and its Registered Agent for
Service of Process only)

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)

fud

(WX




| 03:09:43p.m. 12-18-2014 | 21 | Wraith_Law, Fax
From Wraith Law Fax

u 18 Dec 2014 06:15:08 PM Page 21 of 25

Notice of Viclations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 el seq.
Seplember 17, 2012
Pape 4

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

‘Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Wellness
Watchers Global, LLC

L Wilii-am F. Wraith, declase:

1. This Certificate of Merit uucompahiaéfthe attached 607day notice in which it is alleged = .- |
the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonablc warnings.

2. Tam an attorney for the noticing party.

3, 1 have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed
chemicals hat are the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information
- inmy possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the privale action. 1
understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violators will be able to establish any of
the affirmative defensces sct forth in the statutc, '

3. Along with the capy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attornéy General is
allached additional factual information sullicient to eslablish the basis lor this certificate,
including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies,

or other dala reviewed by those persons.
I+ Dated: September 17, 2012

Lo William I, Wraith
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Notice of Vialations of CalifomiaHealth & Séfety Code §25249.5 et seq.
September 17, 2012
Page §

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L the undersigned, declarc under penally of perj ury under the laws of the Stale of California (hat
the following is tme and correct: ) ‘

within entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, [am a
resident or employed in the county where the mailing oceurred. The envelope or'package was placed in
the mail al Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia, : '

I am a citizon of the United Statos, ovor the age of 18 ycars of age, and am not a party to the

On September 17, 2012, | served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OoF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 IET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the following partics by placing a truc and corroct copy
thereof in a scaled envelope, addressed w the party listed below and depositing it in » US Postal Scrvics
Office with the postage fully prepuid for delivery by Certificd Mal:

Welincss Watchers Global,  President or CRO Corporate Creations Network, Tne,

LLC Wellness  Watchers  Global,  (Registered Agent for Wellness
1289 Chint Moore Road LLC Watchers Global, LLC)
Boca Raton, FL 33487 1289 Clint Moore Road 11380 Prosperity Farms Road,
. Boca Raton, FL 33447 . #221-E

Palm Beach Gardens, TL 33410

On Scptember 17, 2012, 1 scrved the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNEA NEALTIl & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 I'T SKQ,; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; !
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS '
REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.7(d)(1) on the following
partics by placing a truc and correct copy thereol in a sealed ehvelope, addressed to the party listed below
and dopositing it in g US Postal Sorvice Olico with the postago fully propaid for delivery by Cortilicd

=+ Mail:

bod

- Office of the California Attorney General
o Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

= 1515 Clay Streot, Suite 2000

. Post Officc Box 70550 -

y Oukland, CA 94612-0550

On September 17, 2012, | sewved the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
f: CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SKEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
cach of the partics on the Service Vst attached hercto by placing a true and correet copy thercof in g
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Notice of onlahons of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 1. seq.
Seplember 17, 2012

Page 6

sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it
with the U).8. Postal Service with the postage iu]ly prepaid for delivery by Pnonty Mail.

E;m.uu.d on Sc,pwmbt.r 17,2012, in Fort OgluLhorpc, Gt..orgm

M"Mfﬁ G »%f» "

Amber Schaub

I

i
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Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.S &l seq.
September 17, 2012

Page 7

District Attonay, Alamods Connty
1225 Fallon Brveet, Suita 500
Qskland, CA 94612

l)inh'ir;"; Allomey, Alpine County
PO, B 248
Markleeville, CA 0120

- Dislrict Altosuey, Amudur Counly
T08 Court. Street, Suire 202
Juckstm, CA 95642 o

District Aftomey, Butls County
25 County Conter 1¥ive, Kulte 245
Croville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountam Rench Rowd
San Andreag, CA 95249

District Attcency, Colusa Couaty
340 Fifth Streed Suile 103
Colusa, CA 95932

Distriet Attcency. Cantra Cuosta Conaty
900 Ward Streel
Martincr, €A Y4553

Pitrict Attorney, 1! Norta County
450 I Streat, Room 171
Creseont City, CA 95531

Distriat Altomey, Kl Iomdy County
515 Muin Sireasl
Placerville, CA 95667

istrot Aliomuy, Fresmo Comnly
2220 Tulars Stroot. Suite 1000
Fresno, CA 93721

Dinlrict Altomey, Glenn County
Pagt (ttice Rox 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attoruey, Tlumboldt County
$25 5(h Ntreet 4% Kooy
LCarakn, CA 95501

Distrley Arcency, Imporlal County

4940 Whst Main Siresl, $to 102
E1 Conrrg, CA 92243

DirtrictAtteency, Inyo County
230 W, I ine Street
RishapCA 93514

i3y
District Attorney, Kern County
1215 Ttxtun Aveuuy
Bakorsticld, CA 93301

Districl Atreeney, Kinps Couaty
144K Went 1 acey Houlevard
HanfordrpA 93230

R
District Atterncy, Lake County
255N, Furbos Strout
Lakeport, CA 95453

istrict Atloray, Tassn Comty
220 Suuth Tassert Streel, Ste. 8
Susanvitle, €34 96130

Service List

District Attormey, Los Angeles Comty
210 Wes! Temple Streed, Suile 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Distrior Attomey, Madere County

- 209 West Yosemile Avenue

Madera, CA 93637

District Atterney, Marin County
3501 Civie Center Drive, Reoue 130
San Rafuc), CA 94903 _

District At‘hnmcy.. Maripnsa Covnty
Post Office Dine 730 .
Maripnas, (4 95334

13intriet Atlmey, Mendocing Counly
Pest Otfice Box 1000
V)kish, CA Y5482

13intrivt Atismoy, Moreod Counly
350 W, Mnin Strect
Merced, CA 95340

District Attomey, Mudoc Counly
204 K Court Street, Hoom 202
Alturns, CA 961014020

District Attomey, Mano County
Yost Otlico Hex 617
Bridpepost, CA 93517

Distrivl Atlurnvy, Munteray Couuty
Post OfTiee Bax 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attorncy, Napa County
931 Purkway Mull
Napn, CA 94559

igtrict Atinmoy, Nevada Crnty
110 Unicu Stroet
Novada City, CA 95959

1ntnol Atlomey, Orange Counly
401 West Civiu Center Drive
Nanla Ana, CA 92701

District Attomney, Mager County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

I2tnel Allomey, Mumas Counly
520 Muin Bbeed, Roow 404
uinoy, CA 95N

Disiriet Atlomuy, Riverside Coumnty
3960 Qranpe Stroct
Riverside, CA 92501

Dixniet Attorney, Suemmento County
901 G St
Nucrament, CA V5814

District Atiumey, Sun Benily Counly
419 Leasrth Streot, 2% 1loor
Iullister, CA 95023

District Atomoy,Sun Demurding County
310 N, Mountain View Avenie
Ban Dahardine, CA 92415.0004

|Jistrict Attamay, San 1iogn Caunty
330 West Broadway, Suire 1300
San Diegy, CA 92101

1intrict Aflimney, San Francikeo Coumty
850 Bryant Streot, Sujte 322
Sun Franusioo, CA 94103

District Attumey, Sun Josquin Counly
222 B, Weber Ave, I, 202 C
Stucktom, CA 95?4)2

District Alturncs', Ban Fuis Obispo County
1035 Palm 8, Room 450
St Luis Qbispo, CA 63408

District Attomey, San Mateo Connty
40 Coumty Cir,, 3% Floor
Redwood Ciry, CA 94063

Distries Attorucy, Sants Barbara Counry
1112 Naniz Rarhara Stroot
Santa Bacbare, CA 93101

Distrler Attoracy, Santa Clara County
70 Wes! Hodding Street
San Inse, €A 95110

Uistrict Attomay, Sants Oni, Courty
701 Ocoan Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz; CA 95060

Districl Atlomey, Shasta County
1355 West Strvel
Rodding, CA %6001

Iislrict Atlomay, Siora Counly
PO Deac 457
Dirwnieville, CA 95936

Dhntrict Attomey, Siskiyou County
Past Ottice Rox UR6G
Yraka, CA 96097

Distrivt Alicrnwy, Soluw County
075 "T'exas Slrest, Ste 4500
Tuirfisld, CA 94533

District Attorucy, Senoma Ceanty
600 Administation rivo,

Room 2127

Banin Ros, CA 95403

Dintriet Allomney, Stanislaus Comty
K32 129 Kfreer, Nto 3K
Madeito, CA V5354

Distrivl Allurmuy, Sutler County
446 Socond Suest
Yubu City, CA 95991

District Alfumey, Tehem Comty
Post Oftice Box 519
Rod Dlutt, CA 95080

District Attorncy, Teinity Comty
Posl Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

Distriot Attamoy, Tulare County
221 K. Meoney Blvd, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

Page 24 of 25

District Atrorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washinglim Sires!
Boncen, CA 95370

District Atrorney, Ventum County
K00 South Victoria Ave, Sujte 314
Vontura, CA 93009

Distriet Attorney, Yolo County
301 2 Srect
Waondland, CA 15695

- District Attorncy, Yuha County

215 Fitth Btreat, Suire 152
Marysvillo, LA 95901

14w Angeley City Allomeys OMMce
City 1o}l East

200 N. Main Biresl, Suile KY)

Los Angelos, CA %0012

San Disgo City Attoriicy's Oftico
1200 3nd Avenus, Ste 1620
S.m‘Dlngo. CA 92101

San Franoisen, Clty Attomey
City Hult, Rowm 234

11 Carlton B Ciondlott DI,
8an Trancdseo, CA 94102

San Josa City Attornay's Oftice
200 Kanl Sanin Clara Streel,
16" Moor .

Nan Jode, CA 951134
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I, William F. Wraith, am an active member of the State Bar of California and not a party
to this action. I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing took place. My
business address is 24422 Avenida de la Carlota, Suite 400, Laguna Hills, CA 92653.

On January 5, 2015, I served the foregoing documents described as:
NOTICE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

on the following interested parties in this action in the manner identified below:

George Salmas, Esq.

Michael Hambly, Esq.

The Food Lawyers

1880 Century Park East, #611

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Attorneys for Defendant YOGA WELLNESS, LLC

Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting
Attention: Prop 65 Coordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, California 94612-0550

[X] BY MAIL - COLLECTION: I placed the envelope for collection and mailing
following this business’s ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this
business’s practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the
same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in a sealed envelope
with postage fully prepaid.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on January 5, 2015 at Laguna Hills, California.

2 e Sk

William F. Wraith

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT




